

For Opinion See [2011 WL 2600665](#)

United States Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit.
Chase CANTRELL, et al, Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
Michael COX, Michigan Attorney General, Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.
No. 09-1111.
July 22, 2009.

Appeal from the United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Honorable David M. Lawson

Brief for Defendant-Appellee

[Michael A. Cox](#), Attorney General, B. Eric Restuccia, Solicitor General, Co-Counsel, [Margaret A. Nelson](#), Heather S. Meingast, Assistant Attorneys General, Co-Counsel of Record, Attorneys for Defendants-Appellee, Public Employment, Elections & Tort Div, P.O. Box 30736, Lansing, MI 48909, (517) 373-6434.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ... iii

Statement in Support of Oral Argument ... v

Jurisdictional Statement ... 1

Statement of Issues Presented ... 2

Statement of the Case ... 3

Statement of Facts ... 1

Summary of Argument ... 5

Argument ... 7

I. In November 2006, the voters of the State of Michigan adopted a constitutional amendment that prohibits discrimination against or granting preferential treatment to, any individual or group on the basis of race, sex, color, ethnicity, or national origin in public University admissions, government contracting and hiring. The amendment effectively removes all discretion from the respective governing bodies of the Universities to consider race or gender as a factor in admission. The constitutional amendment does not violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment by restructuring the political process to lodge decision-making authority over the questions of race-conscious admissions at anew and remote level of government ... 7

A. Standard of Review ... 7

B. Discussion ... 7

1. The Supreme Court trilogy - *Hunter, Seattle, and Romer* ... 8
 2. The District Court correctly held that the *Hunter, Seattle, and Romer* holdings are inapplicable to art. 1, § 26 because the amendment does not create an unequal burden on racial minorities to obtaining equal treatment or protection under the law ... 10
 3. The distinction drawn by the District Court between impediments to seeking “equal treatment” and impediments to seeking “preferential treatment” is supported by the law ... 19
 4. Additionally, this Court should conclude that § 26 is constitutional because the university admissions process is not a political process for purposes of applying *Hunter* and its progeny ... 29
 5. In the alternative, this Court should conclude that § 26 is constitutional because the *Cantrell* Plaintiffs failed to show that the passage of § 26 resulted from a discriminatory intent or purpose ... 34
- Addendum -Designation of Joint Appendix Contents ... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- Arthur v. Toledo*, 78 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986) ... 35
- [*Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly*, 553 F.3d 423 \(6th Cir. 2008\)](#) ... 7
- [*Citizens for Equal Protection, et al v. Bruning*, 455 F.3d 859 \(8 Cir. 2006\)](#) ... 18
- City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.*, 538 U.S. 188; 123 S. Ct. 1389; 155 L.Ed. 2d 349 (2003) ... 34
- [*Clarke v. City of Cincinnati*, 40 F.3d 807 \(6th Cir. 1994\)](#) ... 35
- Cmtys for Equity v. Mich. High School Athletic Ass'n.*, 459 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2006) ... 7
- [*Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson*, 122 F.3d 692 \(9th Cir. 1997\)](#), cert den [522 US 963](#); [118 S Ct 397](#); [139 L Ed 2d 310 \(1997\)](#) ... passim
- [*Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, et al v Board of State Canvassers*, 262 Mich. App. 395; 686 N.W.2d 287 \(2004\)](#) ... 1
- [*Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, et al. v. Granholm, et al.*, 473 F.3d 237 \(6 Cir. 2006\)](#) ... passim
- [*Coalition To Defendant Affirmative Action, et al v. Regents of the University of Michigan, et al*, 539 F. Supp. 2d 924 \(E.D. Mich. 2008\)](#) ... passim
- [*Crawford v. Bd. of Education of City of Los Angeles*, 458 U.S. 527; 102 S. Ct. 3211; 73 L. Ed. 2d 948 \(1982\)](#) ... 16, 17, 27, 31
- [*Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc v. Buchanan*, 128 F.3d 289 \(6 Cir. 1997\)](#) ... 11, 35

[Gratz v Bollinger](#), 539 U.S. 244; 123 S. Ct. 2411; 156 L. Ed. 2d 257 (2003) ... 21

[Grutter v. Bollinger](#), 539 U.S. 306, 123 S. Ct. 2325; 145 L. Ed. 2d 304 (2003) ... 21, 23, 24

[Hunter v. Erickson](#), 393 U.S. 385; 89 S. Ct. 557; 21 L. Ed. 2d 616 (1969) ... passim

[Marks v. United States](#), 430 U.S. 188; 97 S. Ct. 990; 51 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1977) ... 22

Michigan Civil Rights Initiative v. Board of State Canvassers, 268 Mich. App. 605; [708 N.W.2d 139 \(2005\)](#) ... 1

Operation King's Dream v. Connerly, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Case No. 06-12773; 2006 US Dist LEXIS 61323 ... 1

[Operation King's Dream, et al v. Connerly, et al](#), 501 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007) ... 1

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No 7, 551 U.S. 701; 127 S. Ct. 2738; 168 L. Ed. 2d 508 (2007) ... 21, 22

[Romer v. Evans](#), 517 U.S. 620; 116 S. Ct. 1620; 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996) ... 5, 9, 10, 11

[Valieria v. Davis, et al](#), 307 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002) ... 34

[Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1](#), 458 U.S. 457; 102 S. Ct. 3187; 73 L. Ed. 2d 896 (1982) ... passim

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 12, § 2 ... 2

[U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1](#) ... 27
